
Federally Inspected Canadian Processing 2020 
East includes all provinces East of Ontario, including Ontario. West includes all 
provinces West of Ontario.  (Data source- Canfax/CBGA) 

Week Ending East Ytd West Ytd Total Ytd 

January 4, 2020 10,226 10,226 35,113 35,113 45,339 45,339 

January 11, 2020 13,218 23,444 43,488 78,601 56,706 102,045 

January 18, 2020 12,321 35,765 47,810 126,411 60,131 162,176 

January 25, 2020 12,140 47,905 43,221 169,632 55,361 217,537 

February 1, 2020 13,570 61,475 45,732 215,364 59,302 276,839 

February 8, 2020 13,279 74,754 45,917 261,281 49,196 336,035 

February 15, 2020 12,780 87,534 46,187 207,468 58,967 395,002 

February 22, 2020 11,233 345,810 38,342 345,810 49,575 444,577 

February 29, 2020 12,528 111,295 48,380 394,190 60,908 505,485 

March 7, 2020 12,734 124,029 48,569 442,624 61,303 566,653 

March 14, 2020 13,230 137,259 48,589 491,213 61,819 618,472 

March 21, 2020 13,562 150,821 69,859 698,331 69,859 698,331 



March 28, 2020 12,229 163,050 53,971 604,481 66,200 764,531 

April 4, 2020 13,555 176,605 47,990 649,471 61,545 826,076 

April 11, 2020 10,533 187,158 34,054 683,525 44,607 870,683 

April 18, 2020 13,330 200,488 19,322 702,847 32,652 903,355 

April 25, 2020 13,321 213,809 10,775 713,622 24,096 927,431 

May 2, 2020 14,125 227,934 9,772 723,394 23,897 951,328 

May 9, 2020 14,005 241,939 25,472 748,866 39,477 990,805 

May 16, 2020 12,799 254,738 32,795 781,661 45,594 1,036,399 

May 23, 2020 11,650 266,388 36,320 817,981 47,970 1,084,369 

May 30, 2020 13,423 279,811 46,655 864,636 60,078 1,144,447 

June 6, 2020 13,663 293,474 46,305 910,941 59,968 1,204,415 

June 13 2020 12,738 306,212 51,338 962,279 64,076 1,268,491 

June 20, 2020 13,482 319,694 52,128 1,014,593 65,610 1,334,287 

June 27, 2020 12,594 332,288 53,987 1,068,580 66,581 1,400,868 

July 4, 2020 11,037 343,325 50,348 1,118,928 61,385 1,462,253 



July 11, 2020 12,342 355,677 58,153 1,177,081 70,495 1,532,748 

July 18, 2020 12,560 368,227 50,780 1,227,861 63,340 1,596,088 

July 25, 2020 12,318 380,545 50,4703 1,278,264 62,721 1,658,809 

August 1, 2020 12,554 393,099 49,995 1,328,259 62,549 1,721,358 

August 8, 2020 10,501 403,600 49,404 1,377,663 59,905 1,781,263 

August 15, 2020 12,030 415,630 54,071 1,431,734 66,101 1,847,364 

August 22, 2020 11,492 427,122 53,006 1,484,840 64,498 1,911,962 

August 29, 2020 11,606 438,728 52,825 1,537,665 64,431 1,976,393 

September 5, 2020 12,200 450,928 47,638 1,585,303 59,838 2,036,231 

September 12, 2020 10,667 461,595 48,277 1,636,580 58,944 2,095,175 

September 19, 2020 13,087 474,682 54,005 1,687,585 67,092 2,162,267 

September 26, 2020 13,225 487,907 54,595 1,742,180 67,820 2,230,087 

October 3, 2020 12,900 500,807 49,844 1,792,024 62,744 2,292,831 

October 10, 2020 13,136 513,943 49,397 1,841,421 62,533 2,355,364 

October 17, 2020 10,975 524,918 49,326 1,890,747 60,301 2,415,665 



October 24, 2020 13,215 538,133 53,360 1,944,107 66,575 2,482,240 

October 31, 2020 13,262 551,395 48,906 1,993,013 62,168 2,554,408 

November 7, 2020 13,267 564,662 52,869 2,045,882 66,136 2,610,544 

November 14, 2020 13,081 577,743 43,581 2,089,463 56,662 2,667,206 

November 21, 2020 13,074 590,817 58,465 2,147,928 71,539 2,738,745 

November 28, 2020 13,292 604,109 49,351 2,197,279 62,643 2,801,388 

December 5, 2020 12,607 616,716 54,495 2,251,774 67,102 2,868,490 

December 12, 2020 8,802 625,518 53,662 2,305,436 62,464 2,930,954 

December 19, 2020 5,799 631,317 43,461 2,348,897 49,260 2,980,214 

December 26, 2020 2,691 634,008 35,016 2,383,976 37,707 3,017,984 

 

U.S. Kill  (Data source- USDA) 
Week Ending Current Year Ago 

January 4, 2020 546,000 535,000 

January 11, 2020 640,000 631,000 



January 18, 2020 631,000 626,000 

January 25, 2020 647,000 608,000 

February 1, 2020 637,000 593,000 

February 8, 2020 631,000 625,000 

February 15, 2020 620,000 608,000 

February 22, 2020 628,000 581,000 

February 29, 2020 627,000 609,000 

March 7, 2020 647,000 607,000 

March 14, 2020 633,000 608,000 

March 21, 2020 653,000 636,000 

March 28, 2020 676,000 619,000 

April 4, 2020 626,000 627,000 

April 11, 2020 536,000 638,000 

April 18, 2020 502,000 642,000 

April 25, 2020 469,000 642,000 



May 2, 2020 425,000 673,000 

May 9, 2020 452,000 667,000 

May 16, 2020 499,000 662,000 

May 23, 2020 555,000 647,000 

May 30, 2020 524,000 588,000 

June 6, 2020 636,000 665,000 

June 13, 2020 658,000 669,000 

June 20, 2020 656,000 668,000 

June 27, 2020 680,000 670,000 

July 4, 2020 593,000 578,000 

July 11, 2020 664,000 658,000 

July 18, 2020 650,000 655,000 

July 25, 2020 646,000 652,000 

August 1, 2020 638,000 633,000 

August 8, 2020 633,000 647,000 



August 15, 2020 640,000 647,000 

August 22, 2020 652,000 657,000 

August 29, 2020 654,000 653,000 

September 5, 2020 633,000 571,000 

Septmeber 12, 2020 574,000 636,000 

Septmeber 19, 2020 645,000 574,000 

Septmeber 26, 2020 651,000 650,000 

October 3, 2020 665,000 645,000 

October 10, 2020 637,000 648,000 

October 17, 2020 654,000 643,000 

October 24, 2020 643,000 640,000 

October 31, 2020 638,000 659,000 

November 7, 2020 647,000 657,000 

November 14, 2020 653,000 663,000 

November 21, 2020 665,000 668,000 



November 28, 2020 564,000 555,000 

December 5, 2020 667,000 682,000 

December 12, 2020 665,000 666,000 

December 19, 2020 659,000 668,000 

December 26, 2020 419,000 475,000 

January 2, 2021 515,000 550,000 

 


